Franc against all other currencies from the level applicable at 31 December 2020 and 2019 with all other variables remaining constant.

Sensitivity analysis based on net hedged positions at 31 December 2020 and 2019:

(CHF million)

2020 2019

 Income statement
impact income/

(expense)
 Equity impact

increase/(decrease)

 Income statement
impact income/

(expense)
 Equity impact

increase/(decrease)

US Dollar (USD)  1  (2) –  (3)

Euro (EUR)  (3) –  (3) –

CFA Franc BEAC (CFA)  3 –  3 –

Taiwanese Dollar (TWD) –  1 –  1

Canadian Dollar (CAD) –  2 –  3

INTEREST RATE RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk because the Group borrows funds at fixed interest rates. Where appropriate, the
risk is managed by the Group using Interest Rate Swap contracts. Hedging activities are evaluated regularly to align with interest rate
views and defined risk appetite, ensuring the most cost-effective hedging strategies are applied.

If interest rates were 50 basis points higher/lower, the profit for the year ended 31 December 2020 would increase/decrease
by CHF nil (2019: CHF nil).

23. SHARE CAPITAL AND TREASURY SHARES

Shares in
circulation

Treasury
shares

Total shares
issued

Total share
capital

(CHF million)

BALANCE AT 1 JANUARY 2019  7 550 707  83 025  7 633 732  8

Treasury shares released into circulation  1 683  (1 683) – –

Treasury shares cancelled –  (68 000)  (68 000) –

BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER 2019  7 552 390  13 342  7 565 732  8

Treasury shares released into circulation  3 382  (3 382) – –

Treasury shares purchased for equity compensation plans  (15 834)  15 834 – –

Treasury shares purchased for cancellation  (70 700)  70 700 – –

BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER 2020  7 469 238  96 494  7 565 732  8

ISSUED SHARE CAPITAL

SGS SA has a share capital of CHF 7 565 732 (2019: CHF 7 565 732) fully paid in and divided into 7 565 732 (2019: 7 565 732)
registered shares of a par value of CHF 1. All shares, other than own shares, participate equally in the dividends declared by
the Company and have equal voting rights.

TREASURY SHARES

On 31 December 2020, SGS SA held 96 494 treasury shares (2019: 13 342 shares). The shares purchased for cancellation are directly
held by SGS SA, while the shares to cover the equity compensation plans are held by a subsidiary company.

In 2020, 3 382 treasury shares were sold or given in relation with the equity compensation plans and 15 834 were purchased.

On 17 February 2020, SGS SA announced a CHF 200 million share buyback program for the purpose of capital reduction.